Face-to-face interview

1.A 2.B

Survey on Social Attitudes and the Upper House Election in Japan

ID .
- August/September 2007

CASI N=780 Area No. ID

PAPI N=933

Call for participation in the public opinion poll

Our research team, "Survey on Social Attitudes and the Upper House Election in Japan™
consists of 17 academic researchers from 10 Universities including 2 overseas. We relegated the
operation of our study to the Nippon Research Center, and conducted a nation-wide opinion
survey between June 16 and July 11. We appreciate participation of many people. Again, we
would like to ask you to participate in the post-election study. It may be the second time for
some of you to participate in our study, while this is the first time for many others. Thank you
for your participation. The Nippon Research Center is a research organization specializing in
surveying opinions, and providing the public sector with various statistical summaries of such
surveys.

In order to improve the future interests of this country and the local politics of your area, we
believe that it is very important to understand and publicly disclose our study results of the
Japanese people's interests and demands in our society.

In conducting this opinion survey, we randomly selected about 5000 people, including you,
using a method like a lottery from the voter registration lists owned by the respective Election
Administration Committee. Under the Act on the Protection of Personal Information, using
voters’ information randomly from the voter registration lists for an academic purpose is
permitted, after following appropriate administrative procedures.

Needless to say, we follow the Act on the Protection of Personal Information, and strictly
manage your private information acquired in the research as instructed by this Act. Because
your answers are summarized as in a statistical, numeric format such as “X% of people
answered this way” or “The most frequent answer was Y,” your name, residential address, and
identity of answers would not be released. If you do not wish to answer some of the questions
in the middle of the survey, you can proceed to the next question.

We would like to provide some book coupons for those who participated in the study as a
reward. We appreciate your understanding the purpose of our research and participation in
your busy schedule. Thank you for your cooperation.

[Research body]
Waseda University 21st Century COE-GLOPE: Survey on Social Attitudes and the Upper
House Election in Japan
Principal investigator: Aiji Tanaka, Professor, School f Political Science and Economics,
Waseda University.
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[Relegated research body]
Nippon Research Center
Nz 2-7-1, Honcho, Nihonbashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 103-0023

0120-677-061 (Toll-free number)
Hours of operation: 10AM-5PM during weekdays

Interviewer's
name

inotes below.

'Note for interviewers 1.
Please read the entire question as literally and exactly as they are written in the guestionnaire
form. It is very important to provide the same explanations and options to all the participants. If
participants say that they don’t understand the meaning, terms or expression of the question or

answer options, please respond, “you can answer the question as long as you understand.”
Interviewers should not give their own interpretation of the question or answer option, or add
additional notes.

Note for interviewers 2.
Do not read the listed answer options on a card, unless the instruction says, “Read the answer option
on acard.”
* Exception: When you find it difficult for some participants such as elderly and the visually
impaired people to read the question and answer options on a card, please read the answer options in
a card without an instruction.

iNote for interviewers 3.

Neither “Don’t know” or “No answer/Don’t want to answer” is listed in the answer option card. If
participants are pondering while looking at the answer options, don’t prompt participants’ answer
by saying, “you don’t know?” or “you don’t understand?”

First see the participants’ response, and write an answer on the answer sheet, following the

i instructions below:

* Record “Don’t know,” only when the participants say they “don’t know.”

* Record “Don’t want to answer/No answer,” only when participants “don’t answer the question,
keeping silence”, or when participants say that they “do not answer the question.”

* When participants do not answer the question, keeping silence, then

1) / Prompt their answer by asking “what do you think?”

2) See the response to the prompts. If participants say,
* Case 1. “Please wait for a second. I’m still thinking,” then wait for the participant’s answer.
Do not rush participants.
* Case 2. “Well, I’'m not sure,” then ask participants if 1) they don’t understand the meaning

_2_



1) If participants don’t understand the meaning of the question,

Encourage them to answer, “you can answer the question as far as you understand, so would
you choose an answer that is closest to your thoughts from the list of answer options in the
card.” In doing this however, interviewers should not explain the questionnaire. * If
participants cannot answer the question, see 2) below.

2) If participants don’t know which answer option to choose,

Please confirm their response by saying, “OK, you don’t know which answer option to
choose,” then record “Don’t know,” and proceed to the next question by saying, “then we’ll
move on to the next question.”

If participants say they “don’t know,” after they examined the questionnaire and answer
options, you should not force them to choose an answer option from the provided list. If
however, participants do not seem to focus on the question seriously, and say they “don’t
know,” then encourage them to think about the question again.

3) If participants keep silent, and would not say anything,

If they would not say anything even after asking whether they do not understand the
question or do not know which answer option to choose, ask “Can | move on to the next
question?” then if they would not answer the question, record “Don’t want to answer,” and
proceed to the next question.

[On missing data]
* Blank "." (System missing): Data for the subjects who are not included in that wave of the study.
- Blank in the Wavel(a) data ".": The subjects included only for WAVE2 (b)
- Blank in the Wavel(b) data ".": The subjects included only for WAVEL (a)
* "-9" (User missing): Subjects of that wave of the study who are not the subject of that particular
question.
- In the first-wave data, subjects "only for the second-wave" are treated as user missing.
- In the second-wave data, subjects "only for the first-wave" are treated as user missing.
« "-8": Subjects of that wave of the study who are not the subject of that particular question.
NA or DK on the yellow screen in CASI, which was not properly labeled as "No answer" or "I
don't know", and was left blank in the data conversion process.
--> Such data (no answer) is included in the codebook, described as "-8."



bSPLIT code

Total number CASI ; PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N : % : N : %
1. SplitA 376 48.2 472 50.6
2. SplitB 404 51.8 461 49.4
¢ [GAEARA]
Date of
. MM DD Starting time HR MN
Interview
(Written in military time)
<For all respondents>
[SHOW CARD 1(1)]
Q1-1 How often do you watch news on TV? Choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N %: N % N % N %
1. Never 12 15 9 1.0 |5. (almost) everyday 614 : 787 799 . 856
2. once aweek 25 32 17 1.8 |6. *DK 0 0.0 1 0.1
3. 2-3days aweek 64 82 58 6.2 |7. *NA 0 0.0 0 0.0
4. 4-5days aweek 65 8.3 49 5.3
[SHOW CARD 1(2)]
Q1-2 How often do you read newspapers? Choose one from these choices of answers.
Total . CASI . PAPI . CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N %
1. never 84 ' 108 95 10.2 | 5. (almost) everyday 539 69.1° 680 729
2. once a week 40 51 46 49 | 6.*DK 1 0.1 1 0.1
3. 2-3 days a week 69 88 68 73| 7.*NA 0 0.0 0 0.0
4. 4-5 days a week 47 6.0 43 4.6
[SHOW CARD 2]

Q2 How many hours a day on average do you use the Internet on your computers or cellular phones? Choose one of

the following answers. Do not count Internet usage for your work.

Total .~ CAsl . PAPI CASI . PAPI
CASI (780) /PAPI1 (933) ©: N @ % N % N %: N %
1. never 374 479 533 571 |5.*DK 0 0.0 0 0.0
2. less than 30 173 222 163 1 175 | 6.*NA 0 0.0 1 0.1
minutes 100 128 120 129
3. less than 1 hour 133 171 116 124
J 4. more than 1 hour
<For respondents who answered 4 in Q2>
Total CASI (133) / PAPI (116) CASI PAPI
SQ1 Please answer how many hours a day. 3 h. 26 min. 2h. 49 min. | (Average/unit: minutes)




| spitA |
<For everyone>

[SHOW CARD 3A]
LRIV Q3A We would like to ask about the House of Councilors election.

Some people went to vote, but others could not go for a variety of reasons. Did you vote in the House of Councilors

election on July 29th? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI PAPI |
CASI (376) / PAPI (472) N % | N %
1. I was planning to vote, 43 14| 27 5.7

but I could not To Q4
2. Ididnotgo 30 80| 60 12.7
3. Ivoted on election day 257 68.4 | 332 70.3 | »ToSQ1
4. | voted earlier, or by 46 122 | 53 11.2

absentee ballot —To SQ4
5. * 1 don't remember 0 0.0 0 0.0
6. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0 | ~ To Q4
7. *NA 0 0.0 0 0.0

| spiitB |

<For everyone>
[SHOW CARD 3B]
eunet| Q3B We would like to ask about the House of Councilors election.
Some people went to vote, but others could not go for a variety of reasons. Did you vote in the House of Councilors

election on July 29th? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI PAPI _
CASI (404) / PAPI (461) N % N %
1. I voted on election day 297 735 332 720 | »ToSQ1
2. 1 voted earlier, or by 42 104 @ 61 13.2

absentee ballot. —To SQ4
3. | abstained 65 16.1 . 67 145
4. * | don't remember 0 0.0 0 0.0
5. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0 To Q4
6. *NA 0 0.0 1 0.2




<For those who answered 3 “I voted on election day” in Q3A or 1. “I voted on election day” in Q3B.>
[SHOW CARD 3-1]

SQ1 How was the weather when you went to vote? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI

CASI (554) / PAPI (664) N % N % N % N %
1. Sunny 446 ¢ 805 503 758 | 4. *1don't remember 5 0.9 24 3.6
2. Cloudy 94 17.0 112 169 | 5. *DK 0 0.0 4 0.6
3. Rainy 9 1.6 20 30| 6. *NA 0 0.0 1 0.2

<For those who answered 3 “I voted on election day” in Q3A or 1. “I voted on election day” in Q3B.>
[SHOW CARD 3-2]
SQ2 With whom did you go to the polling site on July 29th? Choose one of the following answers.

Total ~__CASI  PAPI ~_CASI_ PAPI
CASI(554)/PAPI(664) N % N % N % N %
1. Noone (alone) 233 42.1 286 431 | 4. *1don't remember 0 0.0 0 0.0
2. Family members 311 56.1 362 545 | 5. *DK 0 0.0 0 00
3. Friends or 10 18 16 24|6. *NA 0. 00 0 00
acquaintances
<For those who answered 3 “I voted on election day” in Q3A or 1. “I voted on election day” in Q3B.>
CARD 3-3]
WSQS About what time did you go to vote? Choose one of the following answers.

Total _CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (554) / PAPI (664) N % N % N % N %
1. Inthe morning 310 56.0 : 367 | 553 | 5. Intheevening 17 3.1 17 2.6
2. Around noon 59 10.6 74 11.1 | 7. *1don't remember 0 0.0 3 0.5
3. Inthe afternoon 70 126, 98 148 | 6. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0
4. Inthe early evening 98 177 105 158 | 7. *NA 0 00 0 0.0

[Notes to interviewer: After SQ3, proceed to SQ5.]

<For those who answered 4 “I voted earlier, or by absentee ballot.” in Q3A or 2. “I voted earlier, or by absentee ballot.” in
Q3B.>
[SHOW CARD 3-4]

SQ4 What is the main reason you voted earlier, or used the absentee ballot system? Choose one of the following

answers.
Total ___CAsI PAPI
CASI (88) / PAPI (114) N % | N %
1. Iknew that I had a scheduling conflict on election day (July 29™). 52 59.1 - 61 53.5
2. | wanted to vote just in case | cannot go to the polling site on 25 28.4 1 26 22.8
election day (July 29™).
3. My friends or acquaintances recommended early voting. 0 0.0 1 0.9
4. | happened to go to the municipal office (town hall or village 4 45 5 44
office) for some business, 7 80 14 123
5. Other reason (specify: ) 0 0.0 0 00
6. *1don't remember 0 0.0 0 00
7. *DK o o0, 7 6.1
8. *NA

[Notes to interviewer: After SQ4, proceed to SQ5.].



<For those who answered 3 (Q3A) / 1 (Q3B) “I voted on election day.” or 4 (Q3A) / 2 (Q3B) “I voted earlier, or by absentee
ballot.”>
[SHOW CARD 3-5] * Cards vary by area/regions. Please check the relevant prefecture for the appropreate card.

SQ5. Which candidate did you vote for in the prefectural district? Choose one of the following answers.

* Notes to interviewers: Record the answer code that respondents chose.

* Notes to interviewers: If respondents cannot choose from the list of candidates, record the following codes.

- 701: * Blank vote in the prefectural district
- 702: * Abstention in the prefectural district
- 703: * Don't want to answer

- 704: * Don't remember

- 888: *DK

- 999* NA

<For those who answered 3 (Q3A) / 1 (Q3B) “I voted on the election day.” or 4 (Q3A) / 2 (Q3B) “I voted earlier, or by
absentee ballot.”>

[SHOW CARD 3-6]

B SQ6 Did you vote for a candidate or a party in the nationwide proportional representation district? Choose one of the

following answers.

Total CASI PAPI
CASI (642) / PAPI (778) N %| N %
1. \Voted for a candidate 212 33.0 | 197 25.3 }
2. \oted for a party 403 62.8 | 552 71.0 —TosQ7
3. Did not vote in the 20 3.1 8 1.0
proportional representation 2 03| 11 14
district' 0 0.0 1 0.1 —To Q4
4. *|don't remember 5 0.8 9 1.2
5. *DK
6. *NA

<fl8—SQ6T1FF2L,EAAIZ>
<For those who answered 1 "Voted for a candidate™ or 2 "Voted for a party" in Q3-SQ6>

[SHOW CARD 3-7] |Randomized answer options in CASI|
* Notes to interviewers: Be careful. The question wording is different depending on the answer to SQ6.

SQ7 <For those who answered 1. "*Voted for a candidate™ in SQ6>

Which party’ s candidate did you vote for? Choose one of the following answers.

<For those who answered 2 ""Vote for a party' in SQ6>

What party did you vote for? Choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI

CASI (642) / PAPI (749) N % N %

% N % N |




1. SDP 35 5.7 39 5.2 | 7. *Blank vote in the PR 1 0.2 1 0.1
2. CGP 56 9.1 64 8.5 district 9 15 41 55
3. JCP 34 55 44 59 | 8. *Don't want to answer 1 0.2 9 1.2
4. LDP 1821 29.6: 215: 287 | 9. *Idon't remember 1 0.2 1 0.1
5. DPJ 264 : 429 303 405 |10. *DK 0 0.0 4 0.5
6. another party 32 5.2 28 37 [11. *NA

<For all respondents>
[SHOW CARD 4]
b4 Q4
Some people often try to persuade their friends/acquaintances, family and relatives to vote for a candidate or party that
they support. Did you receive a request from your friends/acquaintances, family and relatives to vote for a particular
candidate or party in this House of Councilors Election? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI PAPI

CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %

1. Yes 307 39.4 353 37.8 | »ToSQ1
2. No 470 60.3 . 575 61.6

3. *Idon't remember 1 0.1 3 0.3

4. *DK 0 0.0 2 02 |[ 70X
5. *NA 2 0.3 0 0.0

[SHOW CARD 4-1] |Randomized answer options in CASI|
SQ1 For which party or candidate did they ask you to vote for? Please choose all options that apply. (multiple answm

Total CASI PAPI PAPI
CASI (307)/ . . —
PAPI (353) Nooo% N % N % N =
b4s1xDR
1. LDP 118 384 128 363 | 6. another party 18 59 10 2
b4s1xDK
T — 2. DPJ 78 25.4 83 235| 7. ldon'twantto 3 1.0 9
S1X
3. CGP 160 521 184 521 answer 1 03 5 FERAE
b4s1xCGP
b4s1xJCP 4. JCP 29 9.4 36 10.2 | 8. |don't remember 5 1.6 1 0.3
5. SDP 11 3.6 20 57 9. *DK 3 1.0 0 0.0
LO. *NA




<For all respondents>
[SHOW CARD, 5-1st and 2nd cards] [Randomization of evaluation items in CAS|

Q5 How much do you agree with each statement below with respect to this House of Councilors election? For each
statement, choose one of the following answers.

[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows the items of A) to 1), please read them one by one.]

(XCASI 5,6 =-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6 (-8)
* . *
Somewhat somewhat . | don't ’\,IA/ :
agree aqree disaaree disagree remember / don't want
Total g g I don't know : to answer
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N. % N % N % N % N % N %
b5a A) | thought my vote could CASI| 155 : 199 @ 256 : 328 234 : 30.0: 128 @ 164 7 09
influence the way Japanese —
.. PAPI | 166 - 178 = 315 - 338 252 '@ 270 182 195 17 1.8 1 0.1
politics work.
b5b B) 1 thought my vote could CASI| 155 . 199 249 : 319 213 273 . 156  20.0 7. 09
influence the result of the —
. PAPI | 162 174 . 299 . 320 259 ; 278 . 193 . 20.7 19 2.0 1 0.1
election.
S () The result of this election CASI| 223 286 308 395 164 210 74 95 1 14
could potentially change the —
future course of Japan. PAPI | 2731293 322 345! 202 217 102! 109 32 34 21 02
Nl D) The result of this election
could potentially Change my CASI 151 194 228 i 29.2 251 i 32.2 144 18.5 6 0.8
daily life. —
PAPI | 119 : 128 i 263 | 28.2 : 297 : 31.8 . 220 : 236 33 35 1 0.1
LB E) The party | intended to vote CASI| 191 245 248 318 174 223 161 20.6 6 08
for was likely to perform well —
in the election. PAPI | 228 : 244 213 228 ° 221 237 229 245 39 42 3: 03
F) The difference between CASI| 241 309 267 i 342 188 241 74 95 10 13
different political parties’ —
.. PAPI | 328 - 352 300 - 322 178 - 19.1 68 7.3 57 6.1 2 0.2
positions was clear.
5 (©) Itwasclearwhichcandidate | o) | 154 1907 274 351 193 247 151  19.4 8 10
was likely to win even before —
election day. PAPI | 186 @ 19.9 254 272 221 237 193 207 77 83 2. 02
b5h H) | had some important business | cAasi| 168 : 215 93 - 119 110 - 141 : 400  51.3 9: 1.2
on election day. PAPI | 194 208 ¢ 74 79 99 10.6 : 557 | 59.7 : 8: 09: 1 0.1
b5i I) 1thought it was too CASI| 57 7.3 92 118 149 - 19.1 - 475 609 709
troublesome or time .
consuming to go to the voting PAPI 40 4.3 67 7.2 113 ¢ 121 : 701 @ 751 10 11 2 0.2
booth.
[SHOW CARD 6]

m Q6 Changing to another topic, we are going to ask you about Japanese politics in general.

Do you approve or disapprove of the current cabinet? Choose one of the following answers.

Total : CASI PAPI |

CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %

1. approve 289 37.1 331 35.5

2. disapprove 468 60.0 516 55.3

3. *DK 18 2.3 76 8.1

4. *NA/ | don't want to answer 5 0.6 10 1.1
[SHOW CARD 7]



Q7. Are you interested in general political developments and politicians’ behaviors? Choose one of the following answers.

Total ~ CAsl  PAPI CASI  PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N ! % N %
1. interested 281 36.0 335 359 | 4. Not interested 5.9 44 4.7
2. somewhat interested 322 41.3 395 423 | 5. *DK 0.3 4 0.4
3. somewhat 128 16.4 155 166 | 6. * NA/Idon'twantto 0.1 0 0.0
uninterested answer

[SHOW CARD 8(1)] | Randomized evaluation items in CAS]|

Q8 (1) We are now going to ask about government policies in the following 11 categories. How much are you interested in

each of these? Please choose one of the following answers.

[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows policy of a) to k), please read them one by one.]

(*CASI 5,6 =-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6 (-8)
somewhat not so not *NATI
interested . . . * DK don't want to
interested interested interested
Total answer
CASI (000) / PAPI (933) N % N % N: % N: % N % N %
a) defense/ CASI| 358 459 237 304 147 188 35 45 3. 04
foreign policy :
PAPI | 321 : 344 : 367 : 393 : 175 188 50 ¢ 6.3 1: 1.2 0: 00
b) security/ B CASI| 418 : 536 i 248 i 31.8 85 ' 10.9 23: 29 6: 08
° law and order PAPI | 400 © 429 345 37.0 142 152 37 40 9 10 0 00
CASI| 410 2700 346 76 97 20 26 4. 05
¢) economy - ; : ; . ;
& PAPI | 476 : 51.0 : 314 : 33.7: 109 : 11.7 27: 29 7: 08 0: 00
CASI| 489 % 627 206 : 26.4 65 83 16 21 4 05
d) welfare
PAPI | 576 i 61.7 i 264 : 28.3 76 8.1 14 : 15 3: 03 0 00
CASI| 401 514 0 264 338 87 112 22 28 ; 6 08
e) environment - : i :
PAPI | 490 i 525 i 317 i 34.0 921 99 30 32 4% 04 0! 00
CASI| 421 540 253 324 77 99 26 33 3 04
f) education : : :
PAPI| 505 : 541 264 283 122 131 37 40 05 0. 00
CASI| 2271 291 325: 41.7: 173 222 51 65 4: 05
g)women’s status
PAPI | 234 i 251 : 387 i 415: 249 26.7 53 : 57 10: 1.1 0: 00
h) local gov’t CASI| 332 426 314 : 403 : 104 133 26 : 33 4. 05
autonomy PAPI | 340 : 36.4 : 356 : 382 : 180 : 19.3 48 . 51 9: 10 0. 00
i) constitutional CASI| 368 : 472 : 231 : 296 : 126 : 16.2 50 : 6.4 5: 06
revision PAPI| 299 : 320 299 : 320 235 252 73: 7.8 27: 29 0. 00
§) reform of CASI| 465 596 ! 196 | 25.1 80  10.3 37 47 2 03
bureacrats’
«amakudari” 491 : 526 ¢ 233 : 250 : 145 @ 155 57 ¢ 6.1 7: 08 0! 00
(retirement of high PAPI
officials to private
sector positions)
K) / Pension i CASI| 477 : 612 207 : 265 7292 20: 26 4: 05
problem PAPI | 700 | 75.0 | 177 | 19.0 40 | 43 14 15 2 02 0 00

[SHOW CARD 8(2)] |Randomized evaluation items in CASI|
— 10 —




Q8 (2) We just asked about your interst, but let us now ask how important do you think each of these policy categories is.
Please choose one of the following answers.

[Notes to interviewers: Although the each card shows policy of a) to k), please read them one by one.]

(* CASI 5, 6 =-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6 (-8)
) Somewhat Not very ) - *NA/ 1 don't
Total Important important important Not important DK want to answer
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N % N % N %
a) defense/ CASI| 383 : 49.1 i 262 : 336 101 @ 129 26 ¢ 33 8 1.0
foreign policy -
PAPI | 489 @ 524 @ 323 346 84 90 20 21 16 17 1. 01
b) security/ N CASI| 467 : 59.9 : 248 : 31.8 51 . 65 9: 12 5. 06
law and order PAPI| 520 : 557 i 321: 344 65 70 13: 14: 14 15 0. 00
CASI| 477 1 612 ¢ 239 30.6 521 6.7 8! 1.0 4 05
) economy
PAPI | 582 @ 624 @ 285: 305 50 54 6: 06 10 11 0 00
CASI| 527 676 201: 258 36 46 10: 13 . 6 08
d) welfare -
PAPI | 645 69.1 i 227 i 243 47 ¢ 50 9! 10 5: 05 0: 00
CASI| 446 : 572 : 251 : 322 67 86 9: 12 7 09
e) environment -
PAPI| 574 615 285 305 57 61 10: 11: 7. 08 0 00
f) education CASI| 487 0 624 235 301: 40: 51: 13! 17 5. 06
b8b1 PAPI| 571 : 612 : 268 287 : 69 74 16: 17 9: 10 0. 00
CASI| 231 296 336 : 431 171 219 36 46 6 08
b8b7 g)women’s status
b8b2 PAPI| 271 290 © 411 @ 441 ° 19 : 210 39 42 16 17 0: 00
b10c h) local gov't CASI| 369 i 473 315: 404 75 96 16 21 5: 06
b8b3 autonomy PAPI | 423 : 453 : 353 : 378 : 118 . 126 23: 25 16 : 17 0: 00
i) constitutional ) CASI| 413 0 529 222 285 109 i 14.0 30 38 6 08
b8b4 revision PAPI| 355: 380 312: 334 176 189 : 55: 59: 35: 3.8 0 00
j) reform of CASI| 448 : 57.4: 199 : 255 98 126 28 : 36 7. 09
- bureacrats’
b8b5 «amakudari” B 479 : 513 ¢ 269 : 288 : 124 @ 133 42 45 17 : 18 2. 02
(retirement of high PAPI
officials to private
b8b6 P
sector positions)
K) / Pension a CASI| 537 | 688! 179 @ 229 431 55 151 19 6 08
problem PAPI | 749 | 803 | 144 | 154 22| 24 12| 13 6| 06 0| 00

M [SHOW CARD 9]
Q9 Do you think the current cabinet is doing a good job overall? Choose one of the following answers.

bSb9 Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N %
1. doingagood job 48 6.2 52 5.6 | 4. notdoing well at all 133 . 17.1: 130 139
2. doing afairlygoodjob : 216 : 27.7: 313 335 |5. *DK 14 1.8 35 3.8

b8b10 3. not doing very well 368 : 472 401 430 | 6. *NA 1 0.1 2 0.2

[SHOW CARD 10] [Randomized evaluation items in CASI|

Q10 Next, I will read to you three statements about politics. Do you agree or disagree with these them? For each statement,

b8b11 choose one of the following answers.

[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows items of a) to c), please read them one by one.]
| (* CASI 5,6 =-8) | 1 2 3 a 5 6 (8 |
— 11 —




m Total aqree somewhat Somewhat disaaree * DK * NA/I don't
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) g i agree i disagree 9 ‘want to answer
N % N % N % N % N % N %

A) Parties reflect ordinary CASI| 193 247 392 503 150 192 29 37 16 2.1

citizens’ views PAPI| 248 266 444 476 156 167 31 33 54 58 0 00

B) Election reflect ordinary CASI| 381 488 329 422 44 56 17 22 9 12

citizens’ views PAPI| 469 503 361 387 69 74 11 12 23 25 0 00

C) The Diet reflect ordinary CASI| 231 296 380 487 129 165 28 36 12 15

citizens’ views PAPI| 272 292 406 435 174 186 28 30 52 56 1 01

[SHOW CARD 11for items (1)-(3)]

Q11 (1) The terms conservative and progressive are often used to express one’s political position. If “0” is most progressive

and “10” is most conservative, where would you place yourself on this scale?

Total CASI PAPI

CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N %| N %
O. Progressive 13 171 11 12
1. N\ 12 15| 6. 06
2. E 25 32| 27 2.9
3. ! 76 97| 8 86
4. ! 88 113| 78 84
5. Midpoint 363 | 465 | 473 50.7
6. ! 59 76| 82 88
7. | 62 79| 58 62
8. ' 46 59| 50 5.4
9. v 7 09| 18 17
10. conservative 19 24 | 10 1.1
11. *DK 8 1.0 40 43
12. *NA 2 0.3 2 0.2

(2) Where do you think the LDP is located? Please indicate a number from 0 to 10 similar to the previous question.

Total CASI PAPI

CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %
0. progressive 6 0.8 2 0.2
1. /\ 7 0.9 7 0.8
2. 10 13 12 1.3
3. 38 49 40 4.3
4. 39 50 36 3.9
5. midpoint 162 208 159 170
6. 76 9.7 60 6.4
7. 126 162 124 133
8. 130 167 178 191
9. v 80 103 101 108
10. conservative 88 11.3 131 14.0
11. *DK 14 1.8 77 8.3

_12_



‘12. *NA | 4i 0.5i 6i 0.6

(3) Then what about the DPJ?

Total CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N | % N %
O. progressive 6 0.8 8 0.9
1. A 18 23 12 1.3
2. E 27 35 34 36
3. 84 108 102 109
4. 157 © 201 146 15.6
5. midpoint E 247 31.7 295 31.6
6. ! 102 131 9% 103
7. | 66 85 8 87
8. ' 27 35 49 5.3
9. v 1 14 14 15
10. conservative 12 15 6 0.6
11. *DK 21 27 86 9.2
12. *NA 2 0.3 4 0.4
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[SHOW CARD 12] [Randomed evaluation items in CAS|

Q12 Generally speaking, how much do you trust the organizations and groups listed here? For each organization (A) through (g),

please choose a number between 0 and 10 point, where "0" means "least trustworthy" and 10 means "most trustworthy."

[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows items of a) to g), please read them one by one.]

0o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
(-8)
(* CASI 12=-8) = = 3 ¥ = %
& = 2 R 3z
= 2 = g >
= Z o —
< = 2 —
=] =] = o
Total 5— IS PP S P e I i ——— e> = K S
CASI (780) / PAPI (933 = =
(A) Mass media cagl | N| 22 26 a9 89 84 274 65 74 59 12 20 6
(TV, newspaper, % | 28 33 63! 114 108! 351, 83 95, 76 15 26 08
etc.) oA N| 22 16 49 94 65 322 78 110 107 31 33 6 0
% | 24 17 53 101 70 345 84 118 115 33 35 06 0.0
(B) Economic cag | N| 28 42 s a0 86 320 42 36 3 8 10 18
LAZAR organizations % | 36 54 69 129 110 410 54 46 45 10 13 23
(fabor union, - N| 24 12 5 114 8 357 65 8 48 12 9 73 1
business PAPI %
federation, etc.) 26 13 54 122 94 383 70 86: 51 13 10 78: 01
(C) Public
e cag LN| 15 23 3 71 60 227 76 106 94 27 40 4
(Police, hospital, % | 19 29 47 9.1 771 291 97 136 121 35 51 0.5
schools, etc.) oap | N| 11, 10, 28, 70 64 318, & 120 121, 43 49, 8 0
% | 12 11 30 75 69 341 88 138 130 46 53 09 00
M| (D) National CASI N| 10 32 19 62 42 . 263 61 85 . 104 . 42 46 14
judicial % | 13 41 24 79 54 337 78 109 133 54 59 . 18
organizations oapp | N| 9 9 2 4 26 242 77 1381 177 67 71 571 1
(Courts) % | 1.0 10 24 47 28 259 83 140 190 72 76 61 01
(E) National cag) | N| 2 35 42 107 86 289 63 52 37 14 18 14
political % | 29 45 54 137 110 371 8.1 6.7 47 18- 23 1.8
Institutions . N| 12 11 31 114 8 33 70 108 98 21 23 24 0
(election, political
. o pAPI | %
parties, The Diet?, 13 12| 33| 122 9.1 36.0 75| 116 105| 23| 25| 26 0.0
piof [
)
(F) National cas) | N| 300 42 a1 93 85, 295 52 55 33 10 10 14
administrative % |38 54 78 119 109 378 67 71 42 13 13 18
agencies (national N| 26 19 54 123 8 314 69 8 75 17 16 51 0
government/
b12g ) pAPI | %
bureaucratic 28| 20| 58| 132 | 89| 337 74| 92| 80| 18| 17| 55| 00
agencies)
(G) Local N| 17 22 24 63 70, 282, 68, 77, 79, 30 42 6
governments CASI :
% | 22 28 31 81 90 362 87 99 101 38 54 08
oA N| 10 9 22 56 73 . 330 83 126 134 32 50, 7 1
% | 1.1 10 24 60 78 354 89 135 144 34 54 08 0.1




[SHOW CARD 13] [Randomized evaluation items in CAS|
Q13 What do you think about the statements below? For each statement, please choose one of the following answers.
[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows items of A) to F), please read them one by one.]

(*CASI 4, 5=-8) 0 o 2 3 4 5 (-8)
adree somewhat somewhat disagree * DK *NA/ I don't
Total g agree disagree 9 want to answer
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N % N % N %
CASI 49 63 366 469 - 286 36.7 74 - 95 5 0.6
A) Most people are trustworthy —

PAPI 73 7.8 490 | 525 288 [ 309 74 79 8 09 0 0.0

6 0.8

WP | B) Most people would CASI| 179 229 451 578 122 156 22 28

reciprocate trust PAPI| 189 203 497 533 191 205 44 47 12 13 0 00

b13b C) Youcannotbetoocarefulin ~ CASI| 149 101 384 492 218 279 23 29 6 08
any relationship with others PAPI | 231 248 417 447 233 250 39 42 12 13 1 01
b13c
D) Ifyouarenotcareful, others o) | 236 303 367 471 153 196 18 23 6 08
would take advantage of -
you. PAPI | 267 286 410 439 213 228 35 38 7 08 1. 01
R E) Kindness toward others will CASI| 222 285! 393! 504! 138! 17.7 241 31 31 04
eventually be beneficialto  —
PAPI| 251 269 422 452 203 218 48 51 8 09 1 01
s yourself,
° F) Kindness toward others would CASI| 145 | 186! 400 ! 513 204 ! 26.2 251 32 6! 08

bringrewardstoyourself. I papi | 167 | 179 | 443 475 257 275 56 60 10 11 0. 00

b13f
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[ spiita |

Q14 A Which of the following goals do you think are important for Japan for the next 10 years? Please choose the two most
important goals from each clusteraims.
* Notes to interviewers: Make sure that respondents choose two items in this question. If they cannot possibly choose two,

then record "5. * DK" or "6. *NA" and proceed to the next question.

[SHOW CARD 14A-Groupl] [Randomized response options in CASI|

[Group 1] First, which goal do you think is the most important?
Then, which goals do you think is the second most important?

b14TAa2

Most important Second most important
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (376) / PAPI (472) N % N % N % N %
1. Maintain a high rate of economic growth 9% : 255 214 . 453 107 . 285 105 . 222
2. Make sure that this country has strong 20 £3 2% 55 19 51 e8 123
defense forces
3. See that the people have more say in how
things get decided at work and in their 142 : 378 154 : 326 120 ¢ 319 129 ; 273
communities
4. Try tq make our cities and countryside more 110 2.3 62 - . 30,9 158 335
beautiful
* ' i
5. *Idon't understand the meaning of these ) 05 1 0.2 3 08 0 0.0
responnse options.
* ! i i
6. * I don't know which response option | 6 16 13 28 10 27 15 3.2
should choose : |
7. *NA 0 00 2 0.4 1 0.3 7 15
[SHOW CARD 14A-Group 2] |Randomized response options in CAS|
[Group 2] From this cluster, which goal do you think is the most important?
Then, which goal do you think is the second most important?
| BV Most important  [SBEMVANARE Second most important
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (376) / PAPI (472) N % N % N % N %
1. Maintain order in the nation 98 261 140 . 29.7 122 324 129 . 273
2. Givethe people_more say in important 132 351 136 28.8 120 319 131 278
government decisions : : : : :
3. Keep prices stable 119 © 316 163 = 345 88 234 132 280
4. Protect freedom of speech 21 5.6 19 4.0 36 9.6 60 127
* ! 1
5. *ldon't und&_erstand the meaning of these ) 05 1 0.2 ) 05 ) 0.4
response options.
. , : :
6. * | don't know which response option to : - 10 . ; r ) 19
choose
7. *NA 1 0.3 3 0.6 1 0.3 9 19
[SHOW CARD 14A-Group 3] |Randomized response options in CAS|
[Group 3] From this cluster, which goal do you think is the most important?
Then, which goal do you think is the second most important?
Total m Most important m Second
CASI (376) / PAPI (472) l !
| CASI PAPI | CASI PAPI

_16_



1. Maintain a stable economy 127 - 33.8 202§ 42.8 105 279 121 . 256

2. Progress toward a less impersonal, more

. 104 27.7 128 27.1 88 234 113 239
humane society

3. Fight against crime 115 30.6 109 23.1 131 34.8 163 34.5

4. Progress toward a society where ideas are
more important than money

26 6.9 21 4.4 47 12.5 58 12.3

5. * I don't understand the meaning these

. 1 0.3 1 0.2 1 0.3 0 0.0
response options.
* [l - .
6. * 1 don't know which response option | ) 05 8 17 ) 05 1 ”s
should choose
7. *NA 1 0.3 3 0.6 2 0.5 5 11

_17_



[SHOW CARD 14A-1] [Randomized response options in CAS|

SQ1 Among the 12 goals shown in clusters 1 through 3, which one do you think is the most important? And which one
do you think is the second most important? And finally, which one is the least important?

* Notes to interviewers: Make sure that respondents choose three items in this question. However, even if their answers to the
"most important™ and the "second most important™ items are "13. *DK" or "14. * NA", still ask the "least important"
item, because they may still be able to identify this item.

e e

(* CASI 13-15=-8) Most important second most important Least important
Total CASI i PAPI CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (376) / PAPI (472) N % N % N % N % N % N %
L. Maintain a high rate of 44 117 112 237 30 80 39 83| 20 77 19 4.0
economic growth
2. Make sure that this country 10 27| 12 25| 13 35| 25 53| 132 | 351 109 | 231
has strong defense forces
3. See that the people have more
say in how things get decided | g 74 40 85| 30 80 39 83| 17 45 14 3.0
at work and in their
communities
4. Try to make our cities and 8| 101] 26 55| 20 53| 22 47| 20| 53| 3 6.8
countryside more beautiful
5. Maintain order in the nation 25 6.6 33 70| 29 7.7 51 10.8 6 1.6 6 1.3
6. Give the people more say in
important government 39 10.4 35 74 32 8.5 25 5.3 13 35 13 2.8
decisions
7. Keep prices stable 31 82: 44 93| 44 11.7 72 15.3 5 1.3 10 2.1
8. Protect freedom of speech 9 2.4 4 0.8 6 1.6 20 4.2 42 11.2° 41 8.7
9. Maintain a stable economy 45 12.0 51 10.8 48 12.8 51 10.8 3 0.8 3 0.6
10. Progress toward a less
impersonal, more humane 48 12.8 50 10.6 42 11.2 44 9.3 8 2.1 5 1.1
society
11. Fight against crime 45 12.0 46 9.7 60 16.0 58 12.3 4 11 1 0.2
12. Progress toward a society
where ideas are more 11 2.9 9 1.9 18 4.8 13 2.8 69 184 : 107 22.7
important than money
13. * I don't understand the
meaning of these response 1 0.2 0 0.0 1 0.2
options.
14. *|don't know which
response option | should 8 1.7 10 2.1 86 18.2
choose
:1';' “NA 3 0.8 1 0.2 4 11 3 0.6 28 7.4 25 5.3
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| spits |
[SHOW CARD 148]
Q14B

How important do you think each of the following goals is for Japan for the next 10 years? Please indicate a number on the

scale of 0 through 10 point, where "0" means "not important at all" and "10" means the "very important.”

[Notes to interviewers: Although each card shows the following items from (A) to (L), please read them one by one.]
[Notes to interviewers: Record 11 for "I don't understand the meaning of the these response options.", 12 for "I don't know
which response option | should choose", and 13 for "NA/ | don't want to answer."]

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

H
o
'—\
[EEN
[EEN
[\)
N
& w

"

juiodpin
juepniodwi Alap

(* CASI 11-13=-8)

11e 1e Juenodwi 10N
‘suondo asuodsal asay}
asooyd pjnoys | uondo

Gpmmmmnee e DEEE. s -->

Total
CASI (404) / PAPI (461)

10 Buluesw ay) pueisiapun LUOP | «
asuodsal UoIyM MOUN LUOP |
1amsue 0] JUBM LUOP | / VN

(A) Maintain a high N 6 12 6. 10 15 115 32 - 45 65 21 68 9

: CASI
rate of economic % | 15 30 15. 25 37 285 79 111 161 52 168 22

growth
b14TBa N 1 1 4° 10 9 95 . 27 82 103 20 © 100 7 1 1

PAPI
% 02: 02: 09: 22 : 20: 206 : 59 :178 22.3 43 : 217 15: 02: 02

(B) Make sure that N 13 15 12 37 23 . 154 © 23 35 31 15 40 6

- CASI
(SPUNsIQ [nis country has % | 320 37 30 92 57 381 57 87 77 37: 99 15

strong defense
forces PAPI N 10 6 18 37 24 141 45 53 53 19 44 8 2 1

% 2.2 13: 39: 80 52 : 30.6 9.8 : 11.5 11.5 4.1 9.5 1.7 04: 02

(C) See that the N 5 11 1 12 5 93 . 47 : 49 64 33 77 7

CASI
people have more % | 127 27 02 30 12 230 116 121 158 82 % 191 17

b14TB: Bk in how things

get decided at — N 0 3 2 5 6 84 34 71 117 41 87 6 4 1

work and in their PAPI
communities % | 00- 07 04 11 13 182 74 154 - 254 89 - 189 - 13: 09 : 02

(D) Try to make our N 2 11 5 14 4 61 29 | 49 81 35 | 109 4

cities and CASI 0
SPUNS e more % | 05| 27| 12| 35| 10| 151 | 72|121 | 200| 87| 270 1.0

beautiful papt N[ ol 2[ o] 4] 4] eof 28] 71 126] s8] 124] 3] ol 0
% 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.9 13.0 6.1 | 154 27.3 8.2 26.9 0.7 0.0 0.0

(E) Maintain order N 7] 6] a4l s| 7] e | 19| 37| 67| 44| 137] | | s

i ; CASI
in the nation % | 17| 15| 10| 12 17| 161 ] 47| 92| 166 109 ] 339 15

4
o
o

b14TBe oapt | N _ _ _ sa| 28] 65| 03] 44| s3] 7] 2] o
% | 00, 00| 02| 07 02| 107 61| 141 223| 95 332| 15| 04| 00

(F) Give the people [ | N 8] 7] 2| 8] 3| 59| 22] 4] e8| 42| 138] | | 7

A — :Tr‘;’;gri:%’t'” N % | 20| 17| 05| 20| 07| 146 54| 99| 168 104]| 342 17
government oap | N[ o of 2] 3] 2] 30 16] e3] ms[ ss] 18] 7] 2[ o

decisions % | 00| 00| 04 07 04| 65 35137 | 245 119 364 15| 04| 00

(G) Keep prices cas IN s| 7] 3] 1] 8] 49| 14a] a7 es| 48] 152] | HE

b14TBg stable N % | 12| 17| 07| 02| 20| 121 | 35| 1126 | 161 119] 376 12
oapt | N o] o 2] 4] of 51| 15] 52| 9| 46| 200] 1] ol o

% | 00| 00| 04 09 00| 121 33113 105 100] 434 02| 00| 00

(H) Protect freedom  —/ | N 5] 6] a4 a4l 7] 23] 14] 6] 71| 35] 103] | | s

[ARYNCLR of speech % | 12| 15| 10 10| 17| 255| 35| 114 176 87| 255 15
oapt | N o] o 4] 4] 5] 103] 24] 60| sa| 36| 135 5[ 1] o

% | 00 | 0.0 | 0.9 | 0.9 | 11 | 223 | 5.2 | 13.0 | 182 | 7.8 | 29.3 | 11 | 0.2 | 0.0

() Maintain  a — N 6 5 4 4 3 35| 16| 44 87 46 | 151 3

LAl Stable economy CASU o 15 | 12| 10| 10| 07| 87| 40| 109 215| 14| 374 0.7
oapt | N ol o 1] 2] 1| 39| 12] 62] 05| a7] 18| 2| 1] o

% | 00, 00| 02| 04 02| 85| 26| 134 228| 102 410| 04| 02] 00

(;)I:’Srsogr;esgr;g\:]vglrd “lcas |-N 6| 5| 2| a4l 4] 55| 22| aa| 78] 44| 135] | | 7

b14TB; [t % | 15| 12| 05 10| 10| 136 | 54 109 | 188 109 | 334 17
society oapt | N ol of 1] 1] 2] 4] 17] e0o] 16| a0] 173] 4] 2] o

% 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.4 9.8 3.7 1 13.0 25.2 8.7 : 375 0.9 0.4 0.0




b14TBI

b14TBk

(K) Fight against - N 8 7 1 7 1 16 3 9 48 64 : 235 5
crime CASI 0
% | 20 17 02 17 02 40 07 22 119 : 158 . 582 1.2
PAPI N 0 0 1 2 0 11 70 27 67 45 © 299 1 1 0
% | 00: 00 02 04 00 24 15 59 145 98 : 649 . 02 02 00
(L) Progress toward  — N 71 10 4 9: 13 : 147 38 37 48 27 57 7
a society where CASl 6T 171 251 101 22 32 34 94 02 119 671 141 17
ideas are more . : . - . - . . . - . -
important than PAPI N 1 1 0 9 9: 14 34 73 89 27 94 9 1 0
money % | 02 02, 00, 20 20| 247 74| 158 193 59 204 20, 02 00
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[SHOW CARD 15—1st and 2nd card] |[Randomized items in CAS||
Q15 Have you ever engaged in any of the activities listed below? And would you like to continue or try these activities in the
future? Please choose one answer for each activity.

"How about "voting in an election™?
(1) Have you ever done this before? (Choose one)
(2) Would you like to continue or try doing it in the future? (Choose one)

* Notes to interviewers: In a similar manner, ask (1) --> (2) for B), then ask (1) --> (2) for C), etc. up to P). Although each card
shows the following items from A) to P), please read them one by one. But don't read the answer options.

(1) Have you ever...

(* CASI 4,5=-8) 1 2 3 4 5 (-8
. Once or . *NA/ I dont
Total many_tl mes twice Ne:ver I?K want to answer
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % NI % N %
. . CASI| 534 : 685 : 180 : 23.1 63 8.1 3 04
A) voted in an election -
PAPI | 891 : 955 29 3.1 12 13 0 0.0 1 0.1
. CASI 8 10 7. 09 759 973 6 08
B) stood for office
PAPI 4 0.4 5 05 918 984 4 0.4 2 0.2
. . _ CASI| 154 : 197 : 116 : 149 506 @ 64.9 4. 05
C) helped with election campaigning
PAPI | 138 ° 148 = 128 = 137 = 665 @ 713 2 0.2 0 0.0
D) asked friends to vote for a _,CAsl| 123 158 92 | 118 559 717 6 08
candidate/party PAPI | 137 ~ 147 87 ° 93 706 757 3 03 0 00
. . . CASI| 129 : 165 93 : 11.9 © 553 709 5 0.6
E) joined a koenkai
PAPI| 146 156, 90, 96 694 744, 3. 03. 0. 00
.. . CASI 67 8.6 34 44 1 673 | 86.3 6 0.8
F) joined a political party
PAPI 36 39 39 . 42 852 . 913 6. 06 0. 00
G) supported a political party (through CASI| 86! 11.0 50! 76! 628! 805 7109
donations/subscription to party's —! 0 0.0
L PAPI 69 | 7.4 54| 58 808 86.6 21 02
publications)
H) attended political meetings organized CASI| 168 ' 215 ° 159 ' 20.4 449 ' 576 4 05
by parties/politicians PAPI| 179 | 192 | 163 175 588  63.0 2. 02 1. 01
I) written to or call a national/local CASI| 43 - 55 33 - 42 698 895 6 08
representative PAPI 42 _ 4.5 _ 18 _ 1.9 _ 870 _ 93.2 _ 3 _ 0.3 _ 0 0.0
. CAsI| 127 163 136 174 512 656 | . 5. 06
J) consulted at city hall
PAPI 84 9.0 9% : 10.3 ¢ 749 : 80.3 4 0.4 0 0.0
. o CASI| 268 . 344 . 171 . 219 333 427 8. 1.0
K) signed petitions
PAPI | 242 : 259 : 196 : 21.0 : 491 ! 52.6 3 0.3 1 0.1
. . . CASI 94 i 121 61 781 619 794 6 0.8
L) taken part in demonstrations/rallies
PAPI 70 75 73 78 786  84.2 3 03 1 01
. CASI| 121 { 155 68 8.7 572 733 19 24
M) voted in a referendum -
PAPI 83 . 89 65 7.0 745 798 37 40 3. 03
N) taken part in volunteer or neighborhood CASI| 268 344 181 232 325 417 : 6 08
activities PAPI| 285 305 162 174 483 518 3 03 0 00
0) played an active role in jichikai CASI| 262 | 336 193 | 247 319 409 . 6. 08
activities PAPI | 306 : 328 : 191 : 205 : 434 : 465 2 0.2 0 0.0
P) submitted your opinion through the CASI| 33. 42. 38. 49 674 864 35. 45
"public comment" system PAPI| 30 32 55 59, 730 782 115 12.3 3. 03
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b15b1

b15b2

b15b3

b15b4

b15b5

b15b6

b15b7

b15b8

b15b9

b15b10

b15b11

b15b12

b15b13

b15b14

b15b15

b15b16

(2) In the future...

(* CASI 4,5=-8) 1 2 3 4 5 (-8)
Ml:tkzv:/lgzl;o * VWould rather * NA/ I don't
. . Neither of them :notto be involved *DK
continue domg Ly - want to answer
. with it
Total it
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N % N %
. . CASI 629 - 80.6 82- 105 65 8.3 4 0.5
A) vote in an election -
PAPI 858: 92.0 58 6.2 13 14 2 0.2 2 0.2
. CASI 16 21 124 159 631 80.9 9 1.2
B) stand for office -
PAPI 5: 05: 33: 35 88 949 5 05 5. 05
. . - CASI 89: 114: 244: 313 441: 565 6 0.8
C) help with election campaigning -
PAPI 79 85 175 188: 667 715 9 1.0 3 0.3
. . CASI 89:. 114: 193:. 247. 494. 63.3 4 0.5
D) ask friends to vote for a candidate/party —
PAPI 82 8.8 130¢ 13.9: 712! 76.3 7 0.8 2 0.2
- . CASI 59 7.6: 222: 285: 493: 63.2 6 0.8
E) join a koenkai =
PAPI 74 79: 143 153. 706  75.7 7 0.8 3 0.3
.. " CASI 38 49: 183! 235 552 708 7 0.9
F) join a political party -
PAPI 19 2.0 71 76 834 894 7 0.8 2 0.2
G) support a political party (through CASI 66° 85 203 26.0 504 646 709
donations/subscription to party's N
. PAPI 38 41° 106: 114 778 834 8 0.9 3 0.3
publications)
H) attend political meetings organized by CASI | 145" 186- 258" 331 372 477 5: 0.6
party/politician Tlpapi | 115 123 209 224 601 64.4 5 05 3 03
1) write to or call a national/local CASI 83! 106! 2431 312! 449! 576 5[ 0.6
representative ” PAPI 33 3.5 116: 124 776: 83.2 6 0.6 2 0.2
. CASI 355. 455 216. 27.7 204 26.2 5 0.6
J) consult at city hall -
PAPI 111: 119: 236 253 575 616 9 1.0 2 0.2
. .. CASI 247 317 296: 379 229 294 8 1.0
K) sign petitions -
PAPI 198 _ 21.2 _ 284 _ 30.4 _ 439 _ 47.1 _ 10 _ 1.1 i 2 _ 0.2
. . . CASI| 61 78 190 244 523 671 : 6 08
L) take part in demonstrations/rallies -
PAPI 39 42: 132: 141 754: 80.8 5 0.5 3 0.3
. CASI 310: 39.7: 236: 30.3: 217: 27.8 17 2.2
M) vote in a referendum -
PAPI 175: 18.8. 229: 245 481. 51.6 43 4.6 5 0.5
N) take part in volunteer or neighborhood CASI | 360 46.2i 266 34.1: 147 188 7009
activities ~ PAPI 309: 33.1: 257: 275: 353 37.8 13 14 1 0.1
. e e e e CASI 251° 322° 300- 385 222 285 7 0.9
O) play an active role in jichikai activities —
PAPI 254: 272 306: 328 365 39.1 7 0.8 1 0.1
P) submit your opinion through the CAsI | 100 128 268 344 381 488 _ 31 40
"public comment” system T PAPl| 44 47 191 205 597 640 9 103 5 05
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<For all respondents>
[SHOW CARD 16]
Q16 By the way, do you usually feel close to any party?

Total CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %
1. Yes 257 32.9 367 39.3 | —»SQ1
2. No 517 | 66.3 | 557 59.7 |_—SQ4
3. *DK 4 0.5 5 0.5 017
4. *NA 2. 03 4 0.4
<For those who answered 1 in Q16>
[SHOW CARD 16-1]|Randomized response options in CASI|
SQ1 Which party is that? Please name all parties that apply. (M.A.)
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (257)/
PAPI (367) N % N % N % N %
1. LDP 132 514 189 515|5. SDP 22 86 19
b16s1xLDP (M B ptY 121 471 135 368 | 6. another party 12 47 8 g b16s1xSDP
b16s1xDPJ e ele]s 48 187 54 147 | 7. *DK 2 0.8 0 i} b16s1xOTH
b16s1xCGP |IZSuNelx 31 121 35 95| 8. *NA/ldon't 1 04 11 [ b16s1xDK
b16s1xJCP want to answer b16s1xNA
<For those who chose two or more parties in Q16SQ1>
* If respondents chose only one party in Q16SQL1, proceed to SQ3.
[SHOW CARD 16-2] |[Randomized response options in CASI|
SQ2 Which party do you feel closest to? Choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (82)/
PAPI (71) N % N % N % N %
1. LDP 31 378 32 451 |5. SDP 5 6.1 3 4.2
2. DPJ 31 37.8 14 19.7 | 6. another party 1 1.2 2 2.8
3. CPG 8 98 12 169 | 7. *DK 0 0.0 1 1.4
4. JCP 5 6.1 6 85| 8. *NA/Ildon't 1 1.2 1 1.4
want to answer

<For those who answered 1 in Q16>
* If respondents chose only one party in Q16SQ1, proceed to SQ3.
[SHOW CARD 16-3]

SQ3 How close do you feel towards this party? Choose one of the following answers.

Total ~CASI  PAPI ~ CASI  PAPI
CASI (257) [/ PAPI
(367) N % N % N % N %
1. veryclose 63 245 73 199 | 4. *DK 0 0.0 6 1.6
2. somewhat close 138 | 53.7 | 187 51.0 | 5. *NA/Idon't want 2 0.8 25 6.8
3. notvery close 54 210 76 20.7 to answer
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<For those who answered 2 in Q16>

[SHOW CARD 16-2]

SQ4 Then is there a party that you feel closer to than others?

CASI PAPI
N % N %

Total
CASI (517) / PAPI (557)
1. Yes
2. No
3. *DK
4. *NA

137 1 265 187 | 33.6 | —»SQ5
378 731 360 | 646
2 0.4 5 09 | Q17
0 0.0 5 0.9

[SHOW CARD 16-5] |Randomized response options in CASI|

SQ5 Which party is that? Please name all parties that apply. (M.A.)

b16s5xSDP

b16s5xOTH

b16s5xDK

b16s5xNA

Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (137)/
PAPI (187) N % N % N % N %
1. LDP 65 : 47.4 82 439 | 5. SDp 15 10.9 15 8.0
2. DPJ 781 56.9 84 44.9 | 6. another party 9 6.6 6 3.2
3. CGP 15 : 10.9 18 96 | 7. *DK 0 0.0 1 0.5
4. Jcp 21 153 15 80|8. *NA/Idont 0 00 1 05
want to answer
<Those who chose two or more parties in Q16SQ5>
* |f respondents chose only one party in Q16SQ5, proceed to Q17.
[SHOW CARD 16-6] |Randomized answer options in CASI|
SQ6 Which party do you feel closest to? Choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (56)/
PAPI (31) N % N % N % . N %
1. LDP 17 304 21 67.7 | 5. SDP 4 7.1 2 6.5
2. DPJ 26 46.4 7 22.6 | 6. another party 1 1.8 0 0.0
3. CGP 1 1.8 0 00|7. *DK 3 5.4 1 32
4. JCP 4 7.1 0 0.0 | 8. *NA/Idon't 0 0.0 0 0.0
want to answer
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<For all respondents>

Next, please tell us about various organizations/groups that you belong to.

[SHOW CARD 17(1)]
Q17 (1) Tell us all organizations/groups on this list that you belong to.
For each organization or group, please answer "1. Yes" or "2. No."
Notes to interviwers: Although each card shows the following items from (A) to (L), please read them one by
one.
Be careful. The question order is diffferent from Q15. Make sure to ask Q17 (2) after going through (A) to
(L) first for Q17 (1).

[SHOW CARD 17(2)]
(2) We are going to ask about activities in the organizations/groups that you belong to.
Are you actively involved in the activity of that organization/group or not? For each organization or group, choose one of

the following answers. How about ?

Notes to interviewers: For Q17 (2), ask only for the organizations or groups that the respondents indicated they

belong to in Q17 (1). When you ask "How about ?", read out the name of the organization

/ group. For example, read "How about Jichi-kai/residential associaltion?" or "How about Agricultural

association?"
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Bl7al

B17a2

B17a3

B17a4

B17a5

B17a6

B17a7

B17a8

B17a9

B17a10

B17all

B17a12

(1) Membership

(2) Level of active involvement

1 2 3(-8) 1 2 3 4 5 6(-8)

53|32 sl ¢2 8¢5z

g5 s | g | 5|z |83

= = = 3 =3 -

- S ] = —

(* CASI (1) 3=-8) g S 3 _ 3 g

(* CASI (2) 5, 6=-8) ; 3 < 2 ;

Total 5 o e )

CASI (780) / PAPI (933) = | Total S -
A) CASI N 471 222 87 (471) 207 139 285 36 B4
Jichi-kai/neig % 60.4 | 28.55 11.2 43.9 29.5 18.0 7.6 0.8
hborhood PAPI N 740 192 1] (740) 394 206 83 56 1 0
|_association % 79.3 20.6 0.1 53.2 27.8 11.2 7.6 0.1 0.0
(B) CASI N 132 562 86 | (132) 64 41 14 12 1
Parent-Teach % 16.9 72.1 11.0 48.5 31.1 10.6 9.1 0.8
er association | pap N 147 785 1] (147) 88 40 13 6 0 0
% 15.8 84.1 0.1 59.9 27.2 8.8 4.1 0.0 0.0
() CASI N 121 573 86 | (121) 53 34 18 15 1
Trade % 15.5 735 11.0 43.8 28.1 14.9 12.4 0.8
association PAPI N 166 766 1 (166) 91 46 17 9 2 1
% 17.8 82.1 0.1 54.8 271.7 10.2 5.4 1.2 0.6
(D) CAS| N 126 568 86 | (126) 41 33 34 17 1
Agricultural % 16.2 72.8 11.0 32.5 26.2 27.0 13.5 0.8
% 18.0 81.9 0.1 38.7 26.2 22.0 12.5 0.0 0.6
(E) CAS N 91 605 84 (91) 21 26 23 18 3
Labor union % 11.7 77.6 10.8 23.1 28.6 25.3 19.8 3.3
PAPI N 83 848 2 (83) 38 20 17 8 0 0
% 8.9 90.9 0.2 45.8 24.1 20.5 9.6 0.0 0.0
(F) CASI N 111 584 85 | (111) 25 30 35 21 0
Consumers' % 14.2 74.9 10.9 22.5 27.0 315 18.9 0.0
corporative PAPI N 159 773 1] (159) 68 38 28 23 0 2
% 17.0 82.9 0.1 42.8 23.9 17.6 14.5 0.0 1.3
(G) cASI N 77 616 87 77) 47 21 4 5 0
Volunteer % 9.9 79.0 11.2 61.0 27.3 5.2 6.5 0.0
group PAPI N 116 815 2| (116) 70 33 10 3 0 0
% 12.4 87.4 0.2 60.3 28.4 8.6 2.6 0.0 0.0
(H) CASI N 29 664 87 (29) 14 9 3 2 1
Residents’ % 3.7 85.1 11.2 48.3 31.0 10.3 6.9 3.4
group PAPI N 26 904 3 (26) 13 9 4 0 0 0
% 2.8 96.9 0.3 50.0 34.6 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
() CASI N 25 670 85 (25) 10 11 3 1 0
Civic group % 3.2 85.9 10.9 40.0 44.0 12.0 4.0 0.0
PAPI N 25 907 1 (25) 12 6 5 1 0 1
% 2.7 97.2 0.1 48.0 24.0 20.0 4.0 0.0 4.0
) CASI N 67 709 4 (67) 44 10 6 7 0
Religious % 8.6 90.9 0.5 65.7 14.9 9.0 10.4 0.0
group PAPI N 55 877 1 (55) 40 11 4 0 0 0
% 5.9 94.0 0.1 72.7 20.0 7.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
(K) CAS N 344 430 6 | (344) 134 98 76 36 0
Alumni % 44.1 55.1 0.8 39.0 28.5 22.1 10.5 0.0
association PAPI N 423 509 1] (423) 161 115 114 32 0 1
% 45.3 54.6 0.1 38.1 271.2 27.0 7.6 0.0 0.2
(L) cASI N 83 691 6 (83) 26 22 20 15 0
Koenkai/Can % 10.6 88.6 0.8 31.3 26.5 24.1 18.1 0.0
didate N 92 840 1 (92) 32 30 20 10 0 0

support PAPI | %

organization 9.9 90.0 0.1 34.8 32.6 21.7 10.9 0.0 0.0
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<For all respondents>
[SHOW CARD 18]

Q18 Which article of the Japanese Constitution do you think stipulates the renunciation of war? Choose one of the

following answers.

Total "~ CAsI__ PAPI CASI PAPI

CASI(780)/PAPI(933) | N % N| % N % N %
1. Article 1 4 05 1 01|4. Aticle2s 0 00 4 o4
2. Article9 549 70.4§ 605 . 64.8 | 5. ldon'tknow 207 265 310 332
3. Atticle 17 12 15 12 13|6. *NA 8 10 1 od

[SHOW CARD 19]

Q19 We are going to ask you about the Japanese judicial system. If you are dissatisfied with a verdict, you have the right
to appeal to a higher court. How many times in total do you think the same case can be tried in Japan? Choose one
of the following answers.

Total —_CASI__PAPI CASI___ PAPI

CASI(780)/PAPI(933) ~ N % N % N % N %
1. Twice 40 51 8  89|4. Fivetimes 26 33 43 46
2. Three times 245 314 320 343 |5. Idontknow 372 477 426 457
3. Four times 95 122 6l 65| 6. *NA 2 0.3 0 0.0

[SHOW CARD 20]

Q20 We are going to ask you about the Japanese administrative system. Among the following institutions, which do you

think the Cabinet is responsible to? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N %
1. Diet 448 : 57.4: 590 ° 63.2 | 4. Emperor 10 1.3 10 1.1
20 2. Bureaucrats 53 6.8 67 72 | 5. ldon't know 249 © 319 246 264
3. Supreme Court 16 2.1 19 20| 6. *NA 4 0.5 1 0.1
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b21

[ spita |

[SHOW CARD 21A] .
i Notes to interviewers: Here are instructions for Q21A. Please follow the guideline below. i
i 1. First, read the leading part, "Assume the following situation [...] in Japan recently." i
i 2. Next, show the card to respondents, and read the boxed text below. i
i (The card contains the same information as the boxed text below). i
| 3. While showing the card, read the boxed question below and ask respondents to answer. i

Q21A In Japan recently, the ruling parties hold a majority in the Diet. Here, | would like you to assume the following
situation. [SHOW CARD]

The ruling parties submitted a bill to increase the consumption tax. However, opposition parties
opposed it, claiming that the tax increase will make people's lives harder. Some members of the
ruling parties opposed the bill, too.

The ruling parties still tried to pass this bill. However, when the bill comes to a vote, the ruling
parties could not successfully push through the bill, because the number of Diet members who voted
no outnumbered those who voted yes.

Consequently, the ruling parties dissolved the Diet to consult public opinion, and a general election
is scheduled for tomorrow.

Would you vote for the ruling or opposition parties? Choose only one answer.

Total | PAPI
PAPI (472) N %
1. One of the ruling parties 121 256
2. One of the opposition parties 269  57.0
3. Abstain 30 6.4
4. *|don't understand this question 12 2.5
5. *1don't know which option | should choose 31 6.6
6. *NA 9 1.9

[SHOW CARD 22A - SHOW * (1)(2) in common]

Q22A

The terms conservative and progressive are often used to express one’s political position. In answering the following

guestions, assume 0 means "most progressive," 100 means "most conservative," and 50 is the midpoint.

(1) Assuming the situation on this card is the same as in the previous question, where do you place the ruling parties on

average? Please indicate a number from 0 to 100.

b22

TotalPAPI (472) PAPI
60.4 | (Average)

[Notes to interviewers: Record 888 for "I don't know", and 999 for "NA / | don't want to answer."]

(2) Assuming the situation on this card is the same as in the previous question, where would you place the opposition

parties on average? Please indicate a number from 0 to 100.

b22

TotalPAPI (472) PAPI
48.7 | (Average)

[Notes to interviewers: Record 888 for "I don't know", and 999 for "NA /I don't want to answer."]
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I Split B I

Notes to interviewers: Here are instructions for Q21A. Please follow the guideline below.
1.  First, read the leading part, "Assume the following situation [...] in Japan recently."

| 2. Next, show the card to respondents, and read the boxed text below. '
| (The card contains the same information as the boxed text below). |

3. While showing the card, read the boxed question below and ask respondents to answer.

Q21B In Japan recently, the ruling parties hold a majority in the Diet. Here, | would like you to assume the following
situation. [SHOW CARD]

The ruling parties submitted a bill to increase the consumption tax. However, opposition parties
opposed it, claiming that the tax increase will make the people's lives harder. Some members of the
ruling parties opposed the bill, too.

The ruling parties still tried to pass this bill. However, if this bill were voted on, the ruling parties
expect to lose, because the number of Diet members who would vote no outnumbers those who
would vote yes.

So the ruling parties gave up on this bill. Then, the current Diet session closed, and a general
election is scheduled for tomorrow.

Would you vote for the ruling or opposition parties? Choose only one answer.

Total PAPI
PAPI (461) N %
1. One of the ruling parties 137 ¢ 297
2. One of the opposition parties 236 : 512
3. Abstain 35 7.6
| | 4. *1don't understand this question 12 26
5. *1don't know which option | should choose 30 6.5
6. *NA 1 2.4

[SHOW CARD 22B - SHOW * (1)(2) in common]

Q22B
The terms conservative and progressive are often used to express one’s political position. In answering the following
guestions, assume 0 means "most progressive," 100 means "most conservative," and 50 is the midpoint.
(1) Assuming the situation written on this card is the same as in the previous question, where would you place the ruling

parties on average? Please indicate a number from 0 to 100.
TotalPAPI (461) PAPI
60.6 | (Average)

b22
[Notes to interviewers: Record 888 for "I don't know", and 999 for "NA / | don't want to answer."]

(2) Assuming the situation written on this card is the same as in the previous question, where would you place the

opposition parties on average? Please indicate a number from 0 to 100.
TotalPAPI (461) PAPI
47.5 | (Average)

b22
[Notes to interviewers: Record 888 for "I don't know", and 999 for "NA / I don't want to answer."]
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@ Demography: Please tell me a few things about yourself for statistical purposes.
<For all respondents>

[No Card Shown]

Q23 Sex [Notes to interviewers: Do not ask respondents. Interviewers should report]

Total CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %
b3 1. male 403 51.7 406 435
2. female 376 48.2 527 56.5
3. *NA 1 0.1 0 0.0

[No Card Shown]
Q24 What is the year and month of your birth (please answer by era names)? How old are you now?

Total CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N %
1. Meiji 1 0.1 2 0.2
2. Taisho 437 55 40| 43
3. Showa 735 94.2 881 94.4
4. *NA/ | don't want to answer 1 0.1 10 11
CASI PAPI
Year Month Age 53.1 54.8

[Please make sure to circle one of the Japanese era names]
[Notes to interviewers (on year and month): Record 88 for "I don't know", and 99 for "NA/ | don't want to answer."]
[Notes to interviewers (on age): Record 888 for "I don't know", and 999 for "NA/ | don't want to answer."]

[SHOW CARD 25]
Q25 How long have you lived in this neighborhood (this town, village, or places that are within about 30 minutes walk)?
Or have you lived here all your life? Ignore temporary moves for purposes such as W(_)rk, study, and _military services.

Total __CASI_©  PAPI CASI . PAPI
CASI (780) /PAPI (933) : N %: N % : N: % N %
1. less than 3 years 47 6.0 51 55 | 5. since hirth 224 © 287 192 20.6
2. more than 3 years and 98 12.6 - 127 136 | 6. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0
R2E less than 10 years 7. *NA 0 0.0 2 0.2
3. more than 10 years 76 9.7 : 119 12.8
and less than 15 years
4. more than 15 years 335 429 : 442 47.4
[SHOW CARD 26]
Q26 Which type of residence do you live in?
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N %
1. privately owned home 500 756 747 : 80.1| 6. company owned housing 12 15 10 11
(single house) or housing for civil
b26 2. privately owned 49 6.3 41 4.4 servants
apartment 7. rental room (sumikomi) or 6 0.8 0 0.0
3. commercial rental house 21 2.7 21 2.3 dormitory
(single house) 8. others 5 0.6 6 0.6
4. commercial rental 68 8.7 67 72| 9. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0
apartment, 10. *NA 1 0.1 2 0.2
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b27

b28

condominium, or studio
5. publicly owned rental

house or apartment

28

3.6

39

42

[SHOW CARD 27]
Q27 Tell me the last school you attended (or the school that you are attending now).
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % N % N % N %
[Persons educated before [Persons educated after
WWII] WWII]

1. elementary school / 5. elementary school / junior : 105 135 : 118 12.6
common elementary 79 ¢ 101 50 5.4 high school
school / upper 6. senior high school 252 ¢ 323 376 40.3
elementary school 7. technical / vocational 139 178 151 16.2

2. old system-middle 23 29 38 4.1 school / two-year junior
school, women's school college, higher technical

3. old system-upper 5 0.6 4 0.4 school
specialty school / old 8. four-year collage / 164 - 21.0 - 179 19.2
system-high school university / graduate school

4. old system-technical 9 1.2 7 08| 9. *DK 0.0 0 0.0
school / prep. school old 10. *NA 0.5 10 11
system-college /
university

[SHOW CARD 28]

Q28 Adding all your incomes, how much was your household income last year (Jan.-Dec. 2006)? Please include bonuses

and taxes in your answer.

Total . CASI
CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N
1. less than 2 million 95

2. 2-4 million 197

3. 4-6 million 141

4. 6-8 million 116

5. 8-10 million 67

%
12.2
25.3
18.1
14.9
8.6

PAPI CASI PAPI
N % N % N %
81 8.7 | 6. 10-12 million 45 5.8 41 4.4
185 19.8 | 7. 12-14 million 13 17| 10 1.1
152 16.3 | 8. more than 14 million 28 3.6 36 3.9
116 124 | 9. *DK 48 6.2 | 159 17.0
68 73 |10. *NA 30 38| 85 9.1
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<Notes to interviewers: For Q29 and 30 are only for new respondents. * Only for respondents numbered #20-26.

— For other respondents (numbered #1-19, proceed to Q31.>

@ Please tell me about your occupation.

<Only for respondents numbered #20-26>

[SHOW CARD 29]

LPERS Q29 Are you working for someone else, have your own business, or help your family business? Please choose one of the

b29s 1

b29 s 2

following answers.

Total CASI PAPI : CASI PAPI
CASI (265) / PAPI (314) N %: N % N % N %
1. work for someone 16 6.0: 14 45 } so1 6. student 3 1.1 3 1.0 ]
(pubic sector) 7. housewife 50 189 . 66 21.0 To the next
2. work for someone 8. unemployed i 50 189 : 49 15.6 | [page, Q30
(other than public 91 343: 125 398 } SQ2 9. *NA 2 0.8 5 161
sector)
3. self-employed
(including independent © 32 ¢ 12.1: 36 115
professions)
4. help in family business 6 231 12 3.8
5. other 15 5.7 4 1.3
[SHOW CARD 29-1]
SQ1 Which category best describes your job? Please choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI : CASI PAPI
CASI (107) / PAPI (139) N %: N % N % N %
1. managerial position 111 103 15: 108 | 5. other 25 234 23 165
2. office clerk 15 140: 27: 194 | 6. *DK 0.0 0 0.0
3. professional work (doctor, 141 131 17 ¢ 122 | 7. *NA/Idon't 0.0 0 0.0
lawyer, etc.) 42 393 57 1 410 want to
4. sales/service/manual labor answer
[SHOW CARD 29-2]
SQ2 Which category best describes your job? Please choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (53) / PAPI (52) N % N % N % N %
1. agricultural/forestry/fishery 8 151 13 250 | 5. other 14 : 26.4 5 9.6
2. commercial/industrial/service 21 39.6 24 - 462 | 6. *DK 0.0 0 0.0
3. independent profession 15.1 1 19| 7. *NA/Ildon't 0.0 0 0.0
4. professional work (doctor, 3.8 9. 173 want to answer
lawyer, etc.)
[SHOW CARD 30]
Q30 Are you the main provider of your household income?
Total CASI (265) CASI PAPI
b30 /PAPI (314) N %| N %
1. Yes 141 | 53.2 | 149 | 475 >To Q31
" 2. No 124 | 46.8 | 164 52.2
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| 3. *NA

[SHOW CARD 30-1]

SQ1 Tell me about the person who provides the main source of your household. Is he/she working for someone else, or does
he/she have his/her own business? Choose one of the following answers.

Total CASI (124) ~ CASI  PAPI ~_CASI  PAPI
IPAPI (164) N % N % N % N %
1. work for 11 89 12 7.3 L To5Q2 6. unemployed 25 202 33 20.1
someone(public 7. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0 Q31
sector) 8. *NA/Idon't 0 0.0 1 0.6
2. work forsomeone(other 55 = 44.4 73 . 445 want to
than public sector) answer
3. self-employed 25 202 33 201
(including independent To SQ3
profession)
4. help in family business 0 0.0 3 18
5. other 8 6.5 9 5.5
[SHOW CARD 30-2]
SQ2 Which category best describes the person’s job? Choose one of the following answers.
Total ___CAsl __ PAPI ~_CAsl__ PAPI
CASI (66) / PAPI (85) N % N % N % N %
1. managerial position 16 242 21: 247 | 5. other 14 212 7 8.2
2. office clerk 10 . 15.2 17 200 | 6. *DK 0 0.0 1 1.2
3. professional work(doctor, 6 9.1 5 59 | 7. *NA/Idon't 0 0.0 0 0.0
lawyer, etc.) 20 1 30.3 34 400 want to
4. sales/service/manual labor answer
[SHOW CARD 30-2]
SQ3 Which category best describes the person’s job? Choose one of the following answers.
Total CASI PAPI CASI PAPI
CASI (33) / PAPI (45) N %: N % N % N %
1. agricultural/forestry/fishery 5| 152 3 6.7 | 5. other 11| 333 10| 222
2. commercial/industrial/service 15| 455 23| 511| 6. *DK 0 0.0 0 0.0
3. independent profession 2 6.1 2 44 | 7. *NA/ldon't 0 0.0 0 0.0
4. professional work (doctor, 0 0.0 7| 156 want to
lawyer, etc.) answer

<For all respondents>

Q31 Thank you for your time and cooperation. This is the last question. Please tell us your home phone number if you do not
mind. [This information is omitted from the data set.]

Total CASI PAPI
" CASI (780) / PAPI (933) N % | N %
1. yes 353 | 453 616 66.0
2.do not want to give: 424 544 ° 247 | 265
information 3 0.4 70 75
3. *NA

[Note for interviewers: If you are asked “Why do you ask my phone number?”, please answer “we may like to contact you if there are any missing
answers. We would definitely not release your name or phone number to any third person.”]
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[Interviewer]

bINT Interruption

Thank you for your time and cooperation.

Ending time

(24 WFfEIERFD)

PAPI (933) N %

1. yes —»| 77 83

HR

bINTs1 . .
PAPI Number of interruption

MIN

PAPI Main
bINTs3 interruption

PAPI interview length | 2

2. no 856 | 91.7 PAPI Total interrupted time
PAPI (77) N %
reasons for 1. telephone 19 : 24.7
2. visitor 17 221
3. other 411532

(Written in military time)

=34 -
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MIN



	Q1-1 How often do you watch news on TV? Choose one of the following answers.
	Q2 How many hours a day on average do you use the Internet on your computers or cellular phones? Choose one of the following answers. Do not count Internet usage for your work.
	Q3A We would like to ask about the House of Councilors election.
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	Q3B We would like to ask about the House of Councilors election.
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	Q8 (2) We just asked about your interst, but let us now ask how important do you think each of these policy categories is. Please choose one of the following answers.
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	How important do you think each of the following goals is for Japan for the next 10 years? Please indicate a number on the scale of 0 through 10 point, where "0" means "not important at all" and "10" means the "very important."
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